wider spectrum of the Group’s service portfolio, but also has the information technology
infrastructure in place that allows the Group to tap into online peer-to-peer service
sector. Therefore, the Directors consider that the Acquisition will enhance the Group’s
competitive edge and synergize with the development strategy of the Group as the Group
can refer potential borrowers from its credit assessment and counselling business to
Shunxindai.

Taking into consideration of the above, the Directors consider that the terms of the
Acquisition are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

12

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; (ii) immediately following Completion and (iii) immediately
following completion and conversion of all Convertible Preference Shares:

			   (iii) Immediately following
	 (i) As at the date of this 	 (ii) Immediately following	 Completion and conversion of all
	 announcement	 Completion	 Convertible Preference Shares
	 Note	 No. of Shares	 Approximate %	 No. of Shares	 Approximate %	 No. of Shares	 Approximate %

Upmost Corporation Limited	 1	 207,200,000	 31.16%	 207,200,000	 31.16%	 207,200,000	 20.62%
Zhan Yu Global Limited	 2	 75,000,000	 11.28%	 75,000,000	 11.28%	 75,000,000	 7.46%
Vendor		  –	 –	 –	 –	 340,000,000	 33.83%

Other public Shareholders		  382,800,000	 57.56%	 382,800,000	 57.56%	 382,800,000	 38.09%

Total		  665,000,000	 100%	 665,000,000	 100%	 1,005,000,000	 100%

Notes:

(1)	 Upmost Corporation Limited held 207,200,000 Shares. As Upmost Corporate Limited is wholly and

beneficially owned by Mr. Zhang Jian, Mr. Zhang Jian is deemed to be interested in 207,200,000

Shares.

(2)	 Zhan Yu Global Limited held 75,000,000 Shares. As Zhan Yu Global Limited is wholly and

beneficially owned by Mr. Ye Jun, Mr. Ye Jun is deemed to be interested in 75,000,000 Shares.

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO MEMORANDUM AND ARTICLES OF
ASSOCIATION

The Board proposes that the Convertible Preference Shares be created and that the
memorandum and articles of association of the Company should be amended to